Europe:
Home of Migrants Built on Sand
Europe:
Home of Migrants Built on Sand.
EU Political and Legal Discourse
on Immigration and Asylum
By
Stefania D’Avanzo

As far as the documents investigated are concerned, three corpora have
been collected. The first corpus includes the Presidency Conclusions of the
European Councils from 1999 to 2008:
− Presidency Conclusions of European Tampere Council (1999);
− Presidency Conclusions of Laeken European Council (2001);
− Presidency Conclusions of Thessaloniki European Council
(2003);
− Presidency Conclusions of Brussels European Council (2004);
− Presidency Conclusions of EU Councils from 2005 to 2008.
It is necessary to point out that while the Councils from 1999 to 2004
mainly concern immigration, the Councils from 2004 to 2008 can be
considered general Councils where issues concerning immigration and
asylum matters are also discussed.
The second corpus investigated includes EU Directives on migrants’
rights:
- Council Directive 2001/55/EC of 20 July 2001 on minimum standards
for giving temporary protection in the event of a mass influx of
displaced persons and on measures promoting a balance of efforts
between Member States in receiving such persons and bearing the
consequences thereof;
- Council Directive 2003/86/EC of 22 September 2003 on the right to
family reunification;
- Council Directive 2003/9/EC of 27 January 2003 laying down
minimum standards for the reception of asylum seekers;
- Council Directive 2004/83/EC of 29 April 2004 on minimum standards
for the qualification and status of third country nationals or stateless
persons as refugees or as persons who otherwise need international
protection and the content of the protection granted;
- Council Directive 2005/85/EC of 1 December 2005 on minimum
standards on procedures in Member States for granting and
withdrawing refugee status.
Finally, the third corpus includes EU Directives on illegal immigration:
- Council Directive 2001/40/EC of 28 May 2001 on the mutual
recognition of  decisions on the expulsion of third country nationals;
Europe: Home of Migrants Built on Sand 3
- Council Directive 2001/51/EC of 28 June 2001 supplementing the
provisions of Article 26 of the Convention implementing the Schengen
Agreement of 14 June 1985;
- Council Directive 2008/115/EC of 16 December 2008 on common
standards and procedures in Member States for returning illegally
staying third-country nationals.
Methodology
The methodological framework is mainly provided by studies on